

70424-9

70424.9

2014 JAN 16 11:14 AM
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

No. 70424-9-I

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

PARRIS ANDREA ROSOLINO, (*f/k/a* PARIS TILTON),

Appellant,

vs.

DIANE ARMESTO,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

K. Michael Fandel, WSBA #16281
GRAHAM & DUNN PC
Pier 70
2801 Alaskan Way ~ Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98121-1128
(206) 624-8300

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT.....2

1. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Striking Parris’ Defenses as a Sanction for Violating its November 16, 2012 Discovery Order.....2

A. The Trial Court Did Not Consider Lesser Sanctions.4

B. The Violation Was Not Wilful.5

C. The Non-Compliance Did Not Substantially Prejudice Armesto’s Ability to Prepare for Trial. ...6

D. Armesto Sued for Defamation Only, Not Embezzlement.7

2. The Injunction is an Unconstitutional Prior Restraint on Speech 10

A. The Injunction Serves No Compelling State Interest 13

B. The Injunction is Not Narrowly Drawn to Serve a Compelling State Interest. 14

C. Armesto’s Recent Contempt Motion Filed With the Trial Court Illustrates the Danger of the Injunction. 15

3. The Trial Court Lacked Authority to Vacate the District Court’s Order Changing Parris Name to Rosolino..... 18

4. Awarding Armesto All of Her Attorney Fees in the Case Under CR 11 was improper.20

5. The Damages Award Against Parris Cannot Be Sustained.....21

6.	Plaintiff's Requests for a Partial Remand and For Attorney Fees Are Inconsistent and Meritless.....	23
III.	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amsbury v. Cowles Pub 'g Co.</i> , 6 Wn.2d 33, 458 P.2d 882 (1969)	22
<i>Bering v. Share</i> , 106 Wn.2d 212, 721 P.2d 918 (1986)	11, 12, 13
<i>Biggs v. Vail</i> , 124 Wn.2d 193, 876 P.2d 448 (1994)	20, 21
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997)	3, 9
<i>Carroll v. President & Comm'rs of Princess Anne</i> , 395 U.S. 175 (1968)	15
<i>Caruso v. Local Union No. 690 of Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 100 Wn.2d 343, 670 P.2d 240 (1983)	22
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530, 540 (1980)	12
<i>Demopolis v. Peoples Nat'l Bank of Wash.</i> , 59 Wn. App. 105, 796 P.2d 426 (1990).....	9
<i>Dougherty v Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 310, 76 P.3d 1183 (2003)	18
<i>In re Marriage of Meredith</i> , 148 Wn. App. 887, 201 P.2d 1056 (2009).....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Suggs</i> , 152 Wn.2d 74, 93 P.2d 161 (2004)	14, 15
<i>Jones v. City of Seattle</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 314 P.3d 380, (Dec. 12, 2013)	5
<i>King. v. Dept. of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 793, 756 P.2d 1303 (1988)	5
<i>Kirkham v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn. App. 177, 23 P.3d 10 (2001).....	19

<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027, <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 814 (1989)	9
<i>Maheu v. Hughes Tool Co.</i> , 569 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1977)	12
<i>Metro. Opera Ass'n, Inc. v. Local 100 Hotel Employees & Restaurant Employees Int'l Union</i> , 239 F.3d 172, (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539, 559 (1976)	11
<i>Rhinehart v. Seattle Times</i> , 98 Wn.2d 226, 654 P.2d 673 (1982)	11
<i>Sceva Steel Buildings, Inc. v. Weitz</i> , 66 Wn.2d 260, 401 P.2d 980 (1965)	7
<i>Taskett v King Broad. Co.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 439, 546 P.2d 81 (1976)	9
<i>Vern Sims Ford v. Hagle</i> , 42 Wn. App. 675, 713 P.2d 736 (1986).....	9
 Statutes	
RCW 4.24.130(1)	18
 Other Authorities	
15A Wash. Pract. § 9.4 (2013)	18
